An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made in for the
same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is
objective evidence that those estimates were in error.Ind AS estimates as at April 1, 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the
same date made in conformity with previous GAAP.

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances
that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS. Accordingly, classification and measurement of financial asset has been based on the facts
and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes to Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

123

Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition from Previous
GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

I. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016

II. A. Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2017

B. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017

III. Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2016

Reconciliation of Equity as at April 01, 2016

 Assets  Notes to Previous   Ind-AS   Ind - AS
first time GAAP * Adjustments
adoption

 Non-current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 10, 12  38,811.47  21,489.10  60,300.57

(b) Investment Property  121.77  -  121.77

(c) Other Intangible assets  0.05  -  0.05

(d) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 5, 6, 14  37,032.87  (57.04)  36,975.83

(ii) Loans & Advances 9  3,752.89  (451.45)  3,301.44

(iii) Other Bank Balance  127.51  -  127.51

(e) Deferred tax assets (net) 13  112.67  (112.67)  -

(f) Non-current tax assets  579.72  -  579.72

(g) Other non-current assets 9, 12  11.51  441.84  453.35

Total non-current assets  80,550.46  21,309.78  1,01,860.24

Current Assets

(a) Inventories  1,200.61  -  1,200.61

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade Receivables 3  2,160.94  (21.61)  2,139.33

(ii) Cash & cash equivalents  23.27  -  23.27

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  96.06  -  96.06

(iv) Loans  1,105.47  -  1,105.47

(v) Others  629.93  -  629.93

(c) Other current assets 12  103.79  0.86  104.65

Total current assets  5,320.07  (20.75)  5,299.32

Total Assets  85,870.53  21,289.03  1,07,159.56

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  3,141.49  -  3,141.49

(b) Other Equity 1, 3, 4, 5, 6,
9, 10, 13  50,851.09  20,006.04  70,857.13

Total Equity  53,992.58  20,006.04  73,998.62

 (` In Lakhs)

124

Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

 (` In Lakhs)

Reconciliation of Equity as at April 01, 2016 (Continued...)

 Assets  Notes to Previous   Ind-AS   Ind - AS
first time GAAP * Adjustments
adoption

Liabilities

Non-current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 4, 9  13,618.42  (526.30)  13,092.12

(ii) Others  -  -  -

(b) Provisions  109.12  -  109.12

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 13  85.37  1,691.03  1,776.40

(d) Other non-current liabilities 9  -  98.85  98.85

Total non-current liabilities  13,812.91  1,263.58  15,076.49

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,321.19  -  1,321.19

(ii) Trade Payables

(a) total outstanding dues of micro and small
   enterprises; and  3.01  -  3.01

(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
   and small enterprises  352.87  -  352.87

(iii) Other financial liabilities  16,168.26  -  16,168.26

(b) Other current liabilities 5  116.60  19.41  136.01

(c) Provisions  41.84  -  41.84

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  61.27  -  61.27

Total current liabilities  18,065.04  19.41  18,084.45

Total Liabilities  31,877.95  1,282.99  33,160.94

Total equity and liabilities  85,870.53  21,289.03  1,07,159.56

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

125

Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

 (` In Lakhs)

Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2017

 Assets  Notes to Previous   Ind-AS   Ind - AS
first time GAAP * Adjustments
adoption

  Non-current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 10, 12  598.39  21,489.97  22,088.36

(b) Investment Property  109.73  -  109.73

(c) Financial Assets

(i) Investments 5, 6, 14  36,969.15  1,598.57  38,567.72

(ii) Loans & Advances 9  6,461.34  (276.93)  6,184.41

(d) Deferred tax assets (net) 13  24.70  (24.70)  -

(e) Non-current tax assets  818.38  -  818.38

(f) Other non-current assets 9, 12  11.50  282.22  293.72

Total non-current assets  44,993.20  23,069.12  68,062.32

Current Assets

(a) Inventories  29,111.53  -  29,111.53

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  4,799.63  -  4,799.63

(ii) Trade Receivables 3  590.78  (5.91)  584.87

(iii) Cash & cash equivalents  544.62  -  544.62

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  57.23  -  57.23

(v) Loans  2,181.73  -  2,181.73

(vi) Others  484.70  -  484.70

(c) Other current assets 12  62.96  0.86  63.82

Total current assets  37,833.17  (5.04)  37,828.13

Total Assets  82,826.37  23,064.08  1,05,890.45

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  3,141.49  -  3,141.49

(b) Other Equity 1, 3, 4, 5,

6, 9, 10, 13  41,708.11  21,473.29  63,181.40

Total Equity  44,849.60  21,473.29  66,322.89

126

Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

 (` In Lakhs)

Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2017 (Continued...)

 Assets  Notes to Previous   Ind-AS   Ind - AS
first time GAAP * Adjustments
adoption

 Liabilities

 Non-current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings 4, 9  33,126.33  (185.35)  32,940.98

(ii) Others  -  -  -

(b) Provisions  119.55  -  119.55

(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 13  (55.70)  1,691.03  1,635.33

(d) Other non-current liabilities 9  -  72.11  72.11

Total non-current liabilities  33,190.18  1,577.79  34,767.97

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  406.31  -  406.31

(ii) Trade Payables

(a) total outstanding dues of micro and
   small enterprises; and  0.96  -  0.96

(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than
   micro and small enterprises  151.96  -  151.96

(iii) Other financial liabilities  3,923.52  -  3,923.52

(b) Other current liabilities 5  88.31  13.00  101.31

(c) Provisions  19.99  -  19.99

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  195.54  -  195.54

Total current liabilities  4,786.59  13.00  4,799.59

Total Liabilities  37,976.77  1,590.79  39,567.56

Total equity and liabilities  82,826.37  23,064.08  1,05,890.45

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

127

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

 (` In Lakhs)

 Particulars  Notes to Previous   Ind-AS   Ind - AS
first time GAAP * Adjustments
adoption

  INCOME

Gross revenue from sale of products 11  4,170.68  -  4,170.68

Other operating revenue  -  -  -

Revenue from operations  4,170.68  -  4,170.68

Other Income 4, 5, 9  1,781.29  91.82  1,873.11

Total Revenue  5,951.97  91.82  6,043.79

EXPENSE

Cost of Material Consumed  2,235.95  -  2,235.95

Purchase of Stock-in-trade  886.01  -  886.01

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in t
rade and work in progress 6  9.74  3.76  13.50

Excise Duty 11  324.04  -  324.04

Employee benefits expense 2  374.67  (1.74)  372.93

Finance Costs 4, 9  221.79  255.95  477.74

Depreciation and amortisation expense 12  76.57  (0.86)  75.71

Other Expenses 1, 3, 9, 12  988.49  100.07  1,088.56

Total Expenses  5,117.26  357.18  5,474.44

Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax  834.71  (265.36)  569.35

Exceptional item  645.95  -  645.95

Profit / (Loss) before tax  1,480.66  (265.36)  1,215.30

Tax expense

Current Tax relating to :

 - Current tax  459.97  -  459.97

 - MAT Credit Entitlement  (55.00)  -  (55.00)

 - Current tax for earlier year  3.45  -  3.45

 - Deferred Tax 13  (42.75)  (87.40)  (130.15)

Profit / (Loss) after tax for the year from
continuing operations  1,114.99  (177.96)  937.03

Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations

(a) Profit / (loss) from discontinued operations  (81.92)  -  (81.92)

(b) Gain / (Loss) on disposal of assets / settlement
   of liabilities attributable to discontinued operations  (112.61)  -  (112.61)

(c) Tax attributable to discontinued operations  64.32  -  64.32

 (130.21)  -  (130.22)

Profit / (loss) for the year  984.78  (177.96)  806.82

128

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017  (Continued...)

 (` In Lakhs)

 Particulars  Notes to Previous   Ind-AS   Ind - AS
first time GAAP * Adjustments
adoption

Other Comprehensive Income

A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(i) remeasurement of defined benefit plans 2  -  (1.74)  (1.74)

(ii) Equity Instruments through OCI 6  -  1,646.37  1,646.37

(iii) Deferred Tax on above 13  -  0.57  0.57

B) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss  -  -  -

Other comprehensive income for the year after tax  -  1,645.20  1,645.20

Total comprehensive income for the year  984.78  1,467.25  2,452.02

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Effect of Ind AS adoption on Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2017

 Particulars  Previous  Adjustments *  Ind - AS
GAAP*

Net cash flow from operating activities  (16,214.01)  6,844.90  (9,369.11)

Net cash flow from investing activities  (4,264.67)  (2,804.48)  (7,069.15)

Net cash flow from financing activities  21,000.03  (4,054.25)  16,945.78

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  521.34  (13.83)  507.52

Cash and Cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016  23.27  (383.84)  (360.57)

Cash and Cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  544.61  (397.65)  146.96

* The adustments are either non cash Ind AS adjustments or are regrouping among the cash flows from operating, investng and financing
activities. However, for the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalent comprise of cash at banks and on hand and
short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less and is net of outstanding bank overdrafts / cash credit facilities as they
are considered an integral part of the Company’s cash management.

 (` In Lakhs)

129

Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2017

 (` In Lakhs)

Particulars Notes to As at As at